
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 
 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 4 March 2025 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (Tel: 0116 305 0183) 

Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 

Membership 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mr. R. Hills CC 

 

Mr. M. Hunt CC 

Mrs. S. Jordan CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. R. Martin 

 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 

2025.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by members under Standing 

Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

5.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 

the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  

  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 

with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

16.  
 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  

 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Expansion of Childcare for Funded 
Entitlements and Wraparound Care.  

 

Director of 
Children and 

Fa
[...]
 review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 
focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 21 January 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mr. R. Hills CC 
 

Mr. M. Hunt CC 
Mrs. S. Jordan CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
 

 
In Attendance 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Lead Member for Children and Family Services 

Mr. C. Smith CC – Cabinet Support Member 
 

42. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed. 
 

43. Question Time.  
 
The following questions had been received under Standing Order 34 and were put tot the 

Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Question asked by David Warwick: 
 
“In Relation to Education Health Care Plans, at the Schools Forum, it was confirmed that 

the County Council pays approximately half that of the City Council as its element 3 
contribution, £8,000 compared to £16,000 for full time (32 hours) classroom support 

assistance. And further that the County Council's element 3 contribution has not risen in 
10 year
[...]
at could have since changed. Whilst children 

awaited a school place, the Department would offer a range of support to support the 

6



 
 

 

child’s education. It could be that the children had received tuition or had been supported 

by an existing school place. The Director did not go into detail regarding the support 
provided to specific children. 
 

44. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

45. Urgent Items.  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

46. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
47. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

 
48. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 

 
49. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 - 28/29.  

 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 

2025/26 to 2028/29 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Children 
and Family Services department.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 

 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Lead Member for Children and Family 

Services, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Children’s Social Care Reform 

 
(i) A question was raised in relation to measures which the government had outlined 

in order to improve competition and commissioning within children’s social 
care. The Director outlined that competition was often limited because the 
market was dominated by a number of large providers, and 
[...]
cial Strategy 2025/26 – 

2028/29 and information now provided be noted; 
 
b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 27 January 2025. 
 

50. SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2024-27.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 

presented the refreshed SEND and Inclusion Strategy for 2024/27. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(i) In response to a question regarding data relating to children and young people 
in Leicestershire with SEND, members were assured that the Department was 
aware of the needs of all children and young people in Leicestershire with an 

Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) in place, up to the age of 25. 
Members noted that an annual review process continued to take place in order 

to ensure that the Department held correct data relating to children and young 
people with SEND. 

 

(ii) Members were thankful to the SEND and Inclusion Board, the Leicestershire 
Parent Carer Forum and other volunteers who had supported the development 

of the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2024/27 be noted; 

 
b) That the comments now made be presented to the Cabinet for consideration at 

its meeting on 7 February 2025. 

 
51. Quarter 2 2024/25 Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Children and Family Services which provided an update on the Children and Family 

Services Department’s performance for the period July to September 2024 (Quarter 2). A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
An error in the report was noted in paragraph 6. Reference to November 2024 should 
have read November 2024.  

 

9



 
 

 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(i) Concern was raised regarding the number of children who were electively 

home educated. The Director acknowledged that this continued to be a 

concern and stated that the trend was being observed nationally. Regarding 
the decision taken by parents to home educate, the Service would discuss with 

families, at the earliest opportunity, any decision to electively home educate to 
ensure that the best decision was being made for the child. In addition to this, 
it would ensure that clear messaging had taken place in terms of roles and 

responsibilities for the child’s education. Once the decision had been taken, 
the duties of the Service would be limited. However, checks would be 

conducted to ensure the correct processes were in place. Any safeguarding 
concerns or other issues raised by other agencies or within the community 
would be investigated by the Service. 

 
(ii) Concern was also raised regarding the percentage decrease of children 

becoming subject to a child protection plan for a second or subsequent time. 
The Director provided some reassurance that there were usually gaps 
between plans of two years or more, indicating that there are periods of 

improvement and stability. However, factors such as domestic abuse meant 
that there could be setbacks in such periods of stability. Members noted that 
key work was being undertaken by the Department to prevent children from 

becoming subject to a child protection plan for a second or subsequent time.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Children and Family Services Department’s performance for the 

period July to September 2024 (Quarter 2), be noted. 
 

52. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 4 March at 14:00. 

 
53. Chairman's Announcement.  

 

The Chairman reported that this would be the final meeting for Alison Bradley, Assistant 
Director for Education, SEND and Commissioning, as she would be leaving the Authority 

at the end of February. The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee thanked Alison for her 
invaluable work over the years and wished her well for the future. 
 

 
2.00  - 3.18 pm CHAIRMAN 

21 January 2025 
 

10



 
 
 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

4 MARCH 2025 
 

EXPANSION OF CHILDCARE FOR FUNDED ENTITLEMENTS AND 
WRAPAROUND CARE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
 
Purpose of report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the Council’s statutory 

duties with regards to childcare and provide an overview of the work being 
undertaken by the Early Years Inclusion and Childcare Service to support the 
delivery of the expansion of early education and childcare provision. 

 
2. Local authorities have a statutory duty to: 

• Secure sufficient childcare, so far as is reasonably practicable, for working 
parents, or parents who are studying or training for employment, for 

children aged 0 to 14 or up to 18 for disabled children; 

• Ensure early years provision is free of charge, and to secure 30 hours of 
free childcare over 38 weeks of the year for qualifying children of eligible 

working parents whose children are nine months plus; 

• Secure wraparound care during the school term for those parents who 

require it. 
 
3. In addition to these statutory duties, local authorities are responsible for the 

provision of information, advice and assistance to parents, and the provision of 
information, advice and training to childcare providers. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

4. The Childcare Act 2006 places a duty on the Local Authority to administer and 
monitor the take up of the Free Early Education Entitlement (FEEE) for eligible 

disadvantaged two-year-old children. In Leicestershire, 62% of eligible children 
accessed their funded childcare place in autumn period 2024. 

 

5. The Childcare Act 2016 introduced a new statutory requirement for Local 
Authorities. From September 2017
[...]
ollow up visit from the Officer to discuss future needs and 

areas for development. 
 
29. In 2024/25, 126 apprentices have been supported to start a career in childcare 

using the local authority apprenticeship levy. However, there remains a high 
dropout rate, and the Service is undertaking work with colleges and other 

educational settings to understand the reasons for this in order to reduce future 
attrition. 

 

Childminders 
 

30. Parents have the flexibility to choose how they spend their government-funded 
hours, and many opt to use childminders. Within the last two years, 69 
Leicestershire childminders have left the sector. This is line with national trends. 

The number of childminders registered with Ofsted had decreased by 4% since 
31 August 2023. However, the Government is offering start-up grants to new 

childminders joining the profession. These grants are available until March 2025. 
Prospective childminders can either receive £600 if registering with Ofsted, or 
£1,200 if registering with a childminder agency. The grant size reflects the 

different costs of registering. The Service has supported eight new childminders 
to join the sector since the introduction of the scheme, in 2024. 

 
Wraparound Childcare 
 

31. An ambition of the national wraparound childcare programme is to improve the 
availability of wraparound provision by setting up new provision or expanding 

current provision, both in terms of number of places and hours available. The 
expectation is that local authorities fund providers to over-supply places to 
generate additional demand, so parents are assured of the availability of 

provision. If provision is not available, parents/carers are more limited in the 
decisions they can make about returning to work, taking a new job, or working 

the hours that they wish. 
 
32. There was a strong expectation that local authorities should aim to have as many 

places as possible available to parents by September 2024, rather t
[...]
hing nine-months to the term in which they turn three-years-old); 

• Increasing the supply of wraparound childcare for primary-school aged 
children.  

 
Delivery of expanded early years entitlements 
 

56. The Council has received a further grant of £102,303.32 for the delivery of the 
expanded early years entitlements. This grant is intended to support local 

authorities to meet programme and delivery costs associated with rolling out the 
expanded early years entitlements. The Service has utilised a significant amount 
of this grant to pay for the additional funding of finance business support with the 

increased administration of FEEE and applications due to the expansion of 

childcare. One of the posts will be responsible for compliance of the FEEE to 

ensure the funding is being administered correctly in all settings and that invoices 
are clear and transparent for parents. It is anticipated that the additional central 
funding created through the expansion of childcare will support the continuation 

of these posts.  
 

Funding for early years providers 
 
Allocation of Early Years Budget Grant (EYBG) 2024 to 2025 

 
57. The DfE published the details and allocations of Early Years Budget Grant 

(EYBG) in October to support early years providers with their costs, following a 

recent teacher pay award. The EYBG will be paid to local authorities to cover the 

20



seven-month period between 1 September 2024 and 31 March 2025. Providers 
received a further £0.7p for three- & four-year FEEE. For September24 to March 

25, which equates to £5.09. 
 

Contingency fund 
 
58. Historically, the Council has not held a contingency fund, which is funding that 

may be set aside to respond to the financial implications of changes in the 
number of children taking up the entitlements throughout the year. However, in 

2021/22 the Early Years Block of DSG recorded a deficit of £4.26 million, as 
previously reported to the Schools Forum in September 2022. The Ea
[...]
CTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES  

 
Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of the 

Local Authority’s duties and responsibilities, under the new regulations for the 
use of agency children and family social workers, which were published in 

September 2024, and to outline the progress made to date against these 
requirements. 

 

2. The report will also provide the Committee with an update on the use of agency 
social workers within the Children and Family Service Department and progress 

against the strategy for recruitment of permanent Social Workers.  
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  

 
3. In September 2024, the Department of Education (DfE) published the Local 

Authority Regulations for the use of agency Children and Family Social 
workers, outlined within Appendix A. These regulations came into force on 31 
October 2024. 

 
4. This is the first time that the detail of the Regulations has been shared with the 

Committee. However, the Committee has received previous updates on the 
Department’s Recruitment and Retention strategy and associated work to 
create the right conditions to attract permanent social workers to join the 

County Council and create the right environment for social work practice to 
flourish, so encouraging the retention of staff within the Service. 

 
Background 
 

5. The Association of Directors of Children Services (ADCS) has worked with the 
DfE to address the national shortage of permanent social workers, and the 

growth over a number of years of the agency market. The shortage of staff, and 
the greater reliance upon agency staff has seen the cost of agency staff raise. 
This not only places a high financial burden on local authorities which have 

needed to engage higher number of agency social workers, it also, in many 

31 Agenda Item 9



cases, led to a greater transition of workers between local authorities, leading in 
some areas to greater inst
[...]
e second quartile of local 
authorities using most recent comparisons. 

 
11. The percentage of Care Leavers aged up to 21 in Suitable Accommodation was 

93.8% at the end of Quarter 3 (288 out of 307 young people). This is an increase 
from the end of Quarter 2 (92.4%) and now places Leicestershire in the top 
quartile of local authorities using available comparisons. 

 
12. The percentage of Care Leavers aged up to 21 in Education, Employment or 

Training improved to 59.9% at the end of Quarter 3 (184 out of 307 young 
people). This is an increase from the end of Quarter 2, 49.3%, and now places 
Leicestershire in the second quartile at the end of Quarter 3.  The service 

continues to provide careful oversight to the care leaver indicators and is driven 
by a corporate commitment for creating mentoring and apprenticeship 

opportunities for care leavers. 
 

13. The percentage of Children in Care at the end of Quarter 3 who had a dental 

check in the preceding 12 months was 75.0% (546 children), a decrease from 
78.9% reported for the previous quarter. 

 
14. The percentage of Children in Care at the end of Quarter 3 who had an annual 

health assessment within the preceding 12 months was 83.9% (611 children). 

This is a decrease from 84.4% reported for the previous quarter. 
 

Helping children and their families build strength, resilience, confidence, and 
capacity 
 

15. Due to ongoing work following system changes, specifically relating to Capita/ 
Synergy, it is not possible to report the total numbers worked with by Targeted 

Family Help. 

132



 
16. The Children and Families Services Departmental Plan states the intention to 

ensure that the needs of young people are identified as early as possible so that 
timely and appropriate support is provided in the right setting, therefore reducing 
the risk of needs escalating at the same time as ensuring children and young 

people’s best outcomes are achieved. 
 

17. The number of children in mainst
[...]
24/25

13374

2674

84.5%

49.3%

92.4%

92.7%

23.0%

78.9%

84.4%

26.3%

NA

NA

>90.3%

>54.0%

>92.0%

>97.2%

<20.8%

NA

NA

<18.7%

N/A

A

G

G

A

A

N/A

N/A

R

NA

2nd

2nd

1st

3rd

2nd

NA

NA

4th

 Area
All

 Search Indicator
All

Improve No Change Worse N/A

Progress Summary

 Strategic Plan Outcome
All

Green Amber Red N/A

RAG Rating Summary

Area                    Indicator Latest Data      Period
Previous
Data

Perform.
DOT Target RAG Quartiles

1st 2nd 3rd 4th NA

Quartile Summary

138



CFS Overview & Scrutiny Dashboard

Early Years

Education

SEND

Social Care

97.3%

71.3%

95.1%

1178

92.1%

92.0%

90.9%

13165

2566

85.2%

59.9%

93.8%

90.7%

24.5%

75.0%

83.9%

26.2%

 Area
All

 Search Indicator
All

Improve No Change Worse N/A

Progress Summary

 Strategic Plan Outcome
All

Green Amber Red N/A

RAG Rating Summary

Area                    Indicator Latest Data      Period
Previous
Data

Perform.
DOT Target RAG Quartiles

1st 2nd 3rd 4th NA

Quartile Summary

139



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2025.
	8 Expansion of Childcare for Funded Entitlements and Wraparound Care.
	Appendix - Equality Impact Assessment - Expansion of childcare for 9 months to starting school

	9 Department of Education Statutory Guidance for the use of Agency Children and Family Social Workers.
	Appendix A – Agency Rules, Statutory guidance for Local Authorities on the use of agency child and family social workers
	Introduction
	About this guidance
	Review date
	What legislation does this guidance refer to?
	What is the status of this guidance?

	Who is this guidance for?
	Local authorities
	Suppliers
	Social workers and settings in scope

	Main points
	Implementation and transition
	End of transition

	Data collection
	Price caps
	Price cap implementation

	Project teams
	Employment status for tax
	Prior approval of constituent child and family social workers
	Cost disaggregation
	Governance


Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 4 March 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mr. R. Hills CC 
 

Mr. M. Hunt CC 
Mrs. S. Jordan CC 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

 
 
In attendance 

 
Mr. D. Taylor CC – Lead Member for Children and Families 

Mr. C. Smith CC – Cabinet Support Member for Children and Families  
 

54. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2025 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

55. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

56. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

57. Urgent Items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
58. Declarations of interest.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

59. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

60. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  



 
 

 

2 

 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

61. Expansion of Childcare for Funded Entitlements and Wraparound Care.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
outlined the County Council’s statutory duties with regards to childcare and provide an 
overview of the work being undertaken by the Early Years Inclusion and Childcare 

Service to support the delivery of the expansion of early education and childcare 
provision. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

(i) Concern was raised regarding whether a sufficient number of childcare places 
would be available in order to meet the demand expected as a result of the 

expansion of childcare policy. The Director assured members that she was 
confident that the Council would meet its statutory duties in line with the policy 
change. Members noted that a sufficiency survey which had been undertaken by 

Department for Education did not represent the whole picture in Leicestershire. The 
Department would work with providers to increase the level of provision. Expanded 
childcare provision would be supported by breakfast cubs and wraparound care.  

 
(ii) In response to a question relating to the number of Leicestershire childminders of 

which had left the sector, the Director advised that the most common reason for this 
had been an increase in provision costs. Members noted that grants were available 
to new childminders joining the profession. The Service would continue to provide 

support to new childminders joining the sector. It was agreed that the Director would 
provide Mr. R. Allen CC with the contact details of the Department’s Early Years 

Business Development Adviser in order to facilitate further discussions relating to 
opportunities in this area.  

 

(iii) A question was raised in relation to the number of childcare apprentices who had 
dropped out of the course. There remained a high dropout rate, and the Service 

was undertaking work with colleges and other educational settings to understand 
the reasons for this in order to reduce future attrition. It was agreed that the Director 
of Children and Family Services would provide members of the Committee with 

information relating to the reasons behind apprentices having dropped out of 
childcare apprenticeships. 

 
(iv) With regards to breakfast clubs, 18 Leicestershire primary schools had become 

early adopters of the government scheme, although some had withdrawn from the 

scheme. The Cabinet Leader Member for Children and Families emphasised that 
breakfast clubs were not means tested and the level of funding provided was often 

not sufficient to meet costs within schools. It was agreed that the Director of 
Children and Family Services would provide members of the Committee with 
information relating to the reasons why some schools had chosen to not continue to 

provide breakfast clubs, despite being early adopters of the scheme. 
 

(v) Members noted that in 2021/22 the Early Years Block of Dedicated, Schools Grant 
(DSG) recorded a deficit of £4.26 million, and as of March 2024, this deficit had 
reduced to £3.1m. The Department planned to clear this deficit over four years, by 

March 2027. 



 
 

 

3 

 

(vi) In response to a question relating to contingency funding, the Director stated that 
historically, the Council had not held a contingency fund. However, the Department 
was holding a contingency fund which was funding that could be utilised in order to 

respond to the financial implications of changes in the number of children taking up 
the entitlements. The budget was dependent on census information. As a result, the 

level of funding received from Government could be less than the amount required 
to be paid to providers to support the actual number of children who had taken up 
their entitlement.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Council’s statutory duties with regards to childcare and the overview of the 

work being undertaken by the Early Years Inclusion and Childcare Service to 

support the delivery of the expansion of early education and childcare provision, be 
noted. 

 
(b) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to provide members 

of the Committee with information relating to the reasons behind apprentices having 

dropped out of childcare apprenticeships. 
 
(c) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to provide members 

of the Committee with information relating to the reasons why some schools had 
chosen to not continue to provide breakfast clubs, despite being early adopters of 

the scheme. 
 
(d) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to provide Mr. R. 

Allen CC with the contact details of the Department’s Early Years Business 
Development Adviser. 

 
62. Department of Education Statutory Guidance for the use of Agency Children and Family 

Social Workers.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 

provided an overview of the Local Authority’s duties and responsibilities, under the new 
regulations for the use of agency children and family social workers, which were 
published in September 2024, and to outline the progress made to date against these 

requirements. 
 

In introducing the report, the Director stated that there was an error in Paragraph 7 of the 
report. Reference to November 2025 should have read November 2024. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(i) In response to a question regarding resource implications arising from the policy 
change, the Director stated that no additional costs would be required in order to 
implement the changes. The Department would continue to undertake work in order 

to stabilise the workforce further by aiming to increase the number agency staff 
returning to permanent employment. This move would also reduce financial staffing 

pressures considerably. 
 

(ii) The Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Families stated that the Department 

was in a good position with regards to Recruitment and Retention and that it would 



 
 

 

4 

continue to work with regional partners to influence the market in order to further 

improve outcomes for children and families. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the overview of the Local Authority’s duties and responsibilities, under the new 

regulations for the use of agency children and family social workers, which were 
published in September 2024, and the progress made to date against these 
requirements, be noted. 

 
63. Children's Innovation Partnership.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update on the Children’s Innovation Partnership (CIP), with a particular focus 

on the residential redesign. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with 
these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(i) In response to a question raised relating to meeting the changing needs of 
Leicestershire children in care, the Director assured members that demand and 
profile modelling exercises would continue to be undertaken in order to regularly 

assess need and to put the appropriate measures in place to meet this need. The 
Department also worked with the private sector and continued to develop its 

inhouse foster carer resource as part of its overall strategy to provide homes for 
children. 
 

(ii) The Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Families stated that the project would 
provide good homes for children with complex needs and enable them to live within 

their local communities and to make improvements to their lives. She thanked 
officers for the work undertaken to deliver this project.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update on the Children’s Innovation Partnership (CIP), with a particular focus on 
the residential redesign, be noted. 
 

64. Quarter 3 2024/25 Performance Report.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update on the Children and Family Services Department’s performance for 
the period October to December 2024 (Quarter 3). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(i) In response to a question regarding data relating to Education, Health and Care 

Plans (EHCPs), the Director advised that there were 2,566 children with an EHCP 
at the autumn term school census which was 108 lower than at the summer term 

census when the number was 2,674. However, the autumn term figure was higher 
than that recorded in any other autumn term. 
 



 
 

 

5 

(ii) Concern was raised regarding the number of children who had been subject to a 

child protection plan for a second or subsequent time. Concern in this area had 
been raised by the Committee at a number of meetings. The Director stated that the 
Department continued to undertake robust work in order to prevent children from 

becoming subject to a child protection plan for a second or subsequent time. 
Members were provided with some reassurance that there were usually gaps 

between plans of two years or more, indicating that there are periods of 
improvement and stability. However, factors such as domestic abuse meant that 
there could be setbacks in such periods of stability.  

 
(iii) A question was raised in relation to a decrease in the percentage of children in care 

at the end of Quarter 3 who had an annual health assessment within the preceding 
12 months. The Director explained it was important to consider that children in care 
received more health checks than children not in care and that. The Department 

continued to work with children and young people to understand health matters 
which are important to them, including mental health and wellbeing, in order to 

understand how to address health needs and provide the best level of support. This 
work also included working with colleagues within the health sector who provided 
health checks for children in care. 

 
(iv) With regards to Electively Home Educated (EHE) children, the Director stated that 

the Department had a duty to ensure that the education being delivered outside of a 

school setting was to an acceptable standard. Checks were undertaken annually to 
measure this. The Council had a statutory duty in terms of safeguarding children. 

Partner agencies also had a role to play in raising concerns relating to 
safeguarding. Members noted that the Children's Wellbeing and Schools Bill, which 
was being passed through Parliament, included provisions relating to the 

safeguarding and welfare of children as well as attendance of children at school. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Children and Family Services Department’s performance for the 

period October to December 2024 (Quarter 3), be noted. 
 

65. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 3 June at 14:00. 

 
 

2.00  - 3.25 pm CHAIRMAN 

04 March 2025 
 


